Public Information

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner

-

POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER

Notice of Decision

Author:

Claire Good

Telephone number:

0115 844 5998

E-mail address:

Claire.good14154@nottinghamshire.pnn.
police.uk

For Decision or Information | Decision
Date received*: 20.03.19
Ref*: 2019.011

*to be inserted by Office of PCC

TITLE: Community Safety Grant 2019-20

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
The PCC is requested to confirm his verbal agreement to use 2019-20 Community Safety Grant to:

Award up to £724,557 of the Community Safety Grant to the Nottingham Crime and Drugs
Partnership (CDP), subject to a satisfactory delivery plan, to include the following areas of work:

e Criminal justice substance misuse services: up to £293,876

e Substance misuse service for young people: up to £28,284

e Contribution towards IOM Accommodation: up to £50,000

e Contribution towards IOM IDVA work: up to £60,000

e Contribution towards Redthread: up to £35,000

e |OM Knife crime Non Statutory work for over 18yrs: up to £35,000

e Contribution towards CDP staffing: up to £100,000

e Knife Crime/Violence Reduction Joint Commissioning Fund with OPCC: up to £122,397.

Award up to £625,118 of the Community Safety Grant to the Safer Nottinghamshire Board (SNB),
subject to a satisfactory delivery plan, to include the following areas of work:

e Neighbourhood working: up to £270,750

e Contribution towards IOM IDVA work: up to £20,000

e Project Officer to assist Neighbourhood Problem Solving and severity work: up to £60,000
¢ |OM Knife crime Non Statutory work for over 18yrs: up to £35,000

e Youth Crime Reduction: up to £109,000

e SNB/OPCC Joint Commissioning Budget: up to £130,368.

Award up to £254,174 of the Community Safety Grant in small grants to 20 third sector
organisations through the 2019-20 Community Safety Fund to fund the following objectives:

e Programmes to raise awareness and help keep young people safe online, focusing on
preventing child exploitation, bullying, sexting and technologically-assisted harmful sexual
behaviour.

e Prevention and awareness raising initiatives to help keep vulnerable people safe from the
emerging threats of cyber fraud and/or face to face doorstep fraud and rogue traders.

e Community led initiatives to help identify, tackle and reduce hidden harm. This may include
projects to address the underreporting of FGM or CSE (particularly CSE amongst boys and




Public Information
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner
Notice of Decision

minority communities), human trafficking and other crime impacting upon those least likely
to report to the police.

e Targeted education and awareness raising initiatives with young people, parents and the
wider community with regard to substance misuse, including New Psychoactive Substances.

e Community led initiatives to increase reporting of local issues and improve victim trust and
confidence in the police.

e Prevention and awareness raising initiatives to help keep rural businesses safe from the on-
going threats of specific rural business crime.

e Specific targeted and focused programmes or activity to divert children and young people
away from crime and anti-social behaviour.

e Community level problem solving approaches to address the new and emerging localised
risks and problems faced by local people everyday.

e Community led initiatives to reduce serious acquisitive crimes, such as vehicle crime and
domestic burglary, including traditional evidence-led target hardening activity.

e Community led initiatives that promote community cohesion, strengthen sense of belonging
within communities and empower local people to help achieve their ambitions.

e Community led initiatives to prevent hate crime and raise public awareness.

e Community led initiatives working in partnership with Nottinghamshire Police to facilitate
positive relationships between BME and/or new and emerging communities and
Nottinghamshire Police.

e Community led initiatives to improve the trust and confidence in the police amongst the
more rural communities.

Award up to £15,000 of the Community Safety Grant to Nottinghamshire Community Foundation as
a donation to the match funding for the Youth Social Action Fund/ #iwill Programme. The aim of the
Youth Social Action Fund is to increase youth volunteering and social action. Local groups can
apply to Nottinghamshire Community Foundation for small grants for youth social action projects.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (e.g report or business case)

In previous years the PCC has awarded community safety grants to the Nottingham Crime and
Drugs Partnership and the Safer Nottinghamshire Board to lead and deliver initiatives to achieve
the strategic goals in the Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Plan. He has also supported the third
sector to deliver initiatives through his Community Safety Fund.

Grant to the CDP and SNB (nos 1 and 2 above)

The CDP and SNB are key partners for the PCC. The grant will fund work to deliver the goals in
the Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Plan.

Community Safety Fund (no 3 above)

The small grant recipients were selected through a robust assessment process in which all
applications were assessed by two officers from NOPCC against a scored matrix. A draft funding
list was submitted to an independent funding panel which included senior police officers,
representatives from the CDP and SNB as well as expert input from specialists (eg hate crime,
CSE) where required. The panel agreed the final list of recommendations which went to the PCC.
The PCC agreed that 20 projects would be funded to a total value of £254,174. The projects are

2




Public Information

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner
Notice of Decision

outlined in the attached list, which is also available on the PCC’s website.

@j

Community Safety
Fund List 2019.20.do

Youth Social Action Fund/ #iwill Programme (no 4 above)

Youth social action has huge potential to create enjoyable opportunities and skills development for
young people, benefiting local people and places. The aim of this grant programme is to raise the
level and quality of youth social action. Social action involves activities such as campaigning,
fundraising and volunteering, all of which enable participants to make a positive difference to their
communities.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION (please include if is it capital or revenue or both. What the split is and the totals
being requested. s this a virement/ something already budgeted for or something that requires additional funding. Are
there any savings that can be offered up/or achieved)

The funding requested is revenue. The services are already budgeted as part of the 2019-20
Commissioning Budget. Grant funding has been provided and actual costs only will be funded,
with third sector recipients returning any unused funding. There is agreement with the CDP and
SNB that they will continue to pass onto the PCC further savings as they are identified.

Signature: _ Date: D (™M MNMcouChn QO G
Chief Finance Officer

Is any of the supporting information classified as non public or | Yes No | x
confidential information**?

If yes, please state under which category number from the guidance™*

DECISION:
To agree to award £1,618,849 in total of the 2019/20 Community Safety Grant to fund:

1. Up to £724,557 of Community Safety Grant to the Nottingham Crime and Drugs Partnership
(CDP), subject to a satisfactory delivery plan, to include the following areas of work:

e Criminal justice substance misuse services: up to £296,513

e Substance misuse service for young people: up to £28,284

e OPCC retained funding to support City Policing: up to £374,000

e Contribution towards IOM Accommodation: up to £50,000

e Contribution towards IOM IDVA work: up to £60,000

e Contribution towards Redthread: up to £35,000

e |OM Knife crime Non Statutory work for over 18yrs: up to £35,000

e Contribution towards CDP staffing: up to £100,000

¢ Knife Crime/Violence Reduction Joint Commissioning Fund with OPCC: up to £122,397.




Public Information

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner
Notice of Decision

2. Up to £625,118 of Community Safety Grant to the Safer Nottinghamshire Board (SNB),
subject to a satisfactory delivery plan, to include the following areas of work:

e Neighbourhood working: up to £270,750

e Contribution towards IOM IDVA work: up to £20,000

e Project Officer to assist Neighbourhood Problem Solving and severity work: up to £60,000
e |OM Knife crime Non Statutory work for over 18yrs: up to £35,000

e Youth Crime Reduction: up to £109,000

e SNB/OPCC Joint Commissioning Budget: up to £130,368.

3. 20 third sector organisations to deliver various initiatives to support the delivery of the
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Plan objectives: up to £254,174.

4. Up to £15,000 to Nottinghamshire Community Foundation as a donation towards match
funding for the Youth Social Action Fund/ #iwill programme.

OFFICER APPROVAL

| have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken
into account in the preparation of this report. | am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be
submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

\ f/

Signature: Date: ] Z,\ F \ \a

;f \ . |
Chief Executive ' N\~ \\\C AALA

DECLARATION:

| confirm that | do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and | take the
decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and
Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:

The above request has my a%roval.

o
Signature: : - Date: Z ZL P
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner ' é/() 7

** See guidance on non public information



Community Safety Fund 2019-20

All funding is subject to organisations meeting specific funding criteria.

Ref Project Name Org Name Brief Detail Total
Funded £
505 | Switch On Your | Switch Up CIC We will provide targeted and focused activity to divert 6,750.00 **
Positivity children and young people away from crime and anti-
social behaviour.
506 | Community Notts Watch Working collaboratively with Nottinghamshire Police 7,000.00
Safety Initiative and local councils, we will continue supporting
residents to create NHW schemes. Additionally, train
and support existing coordinators to enhance
community cohesion and reduce crime.
508 | Trust Building Karimia The Trust Building Project is about tackling the trust 9,000.00
Project Association Ltd deficit amongst communities in Britain, raising
awareness of embracing diversity and removing
negative stereotypical about Muslims in Britain.
509 | Aurora Project Safer Living To prevent victims of sexual abuse by providing a 22,500.00
Foundation community self-referral treatment service for
individuals who are concerned about their sexual
interests and/or that they may sexually offend.
513 | Smile! Stop Nottingham We aim to keep people with learning disabilities and 11,250.00
Hate Crime Mencap autism safe and to reduce incidents of crime & hate
crime directed towards them, helping insure they live
full inclusive lives.
516 | Reduce The Inspire and | This project will reduce offending and rebuild the lives | 5,500.00 **
(offending) and | Achieve of offenders aged 16-25 via intensive mentoring.
Rebuild (lives) Foundation
517 | Hidden Harm Il: | Nottingham This project will equip small community and voluntary 11,924.00
Safeguarding for | Community & organisations with the skills and knowledge to
Small Groups Voluntary safeguard vulnerable members of their communities,
Service be they communities of place or identity.
519 | Engage Inform Nottingham Raise awareness of domestic sexual violence and 18,600.00
Empower Muslim abuse in the community, to challenge beliefs and
Women'’s traditions that perpetrate misogyny, and harmful
Network practices in the Muslim community.
520 | EM.P.O.W.E.R | Al-Hurraya Early intervention, Educational Workshops, 6,750.00 **
Prevention and targeted Youth Projects.
521 | Online Safety Commonwealth | Promoting awareness on online sexual exploitation 5,000.00
Management of | Africa Network through Internet safety workshops within the African
Sexual Internet communities for parents to learn how to keep their
Security children safe whilst online.
(OSMOSIS)
Project
524 | Safe Choices The Children's A service addressing the needs of boys & young men 18,850.00
Society at risk of being sexually and criminally exploited. A
dedicated worker will address risk and intervene to
change the level of exploitation.
528 | Misogyny Work | Nottingham Continuing to embed the pioneering work to address 5,477.00
Women's Centre | misogyny hate crime locally.
530 | Improving the Diversity Watch | This project will assist the operational need of the 2,000.00
cohesion Limited Nottinghamshire Police, in building a safer and

between BAME
communities &
Nottinghamshire
Police

cohesive community that will project diversity in the
face of an increasingly diverse society.




531 | Connect for Jericho Road Introducing a “Recovery”’ programme engaging with 22,500.00
Recovery Project sex workers met through outreach via the provision of
a structured approach to recovery with a dedicated
team member, reducing and ultimately eliminating
reoffending
532 | Feet First Breaking Early intervention diversionary sessions for young 4,680.00 **
Barriers Building | people of differing ages with additional one to one
Bridges support as needed.
534 | Stand by Her Communities Stand by Her aims to pilot how bystander 8,000.00
Inc interventions can educate and empower men and
women in rural communities to tackle misogyny
related incidents, including sexual harassment
535 | Educational Hetty's Powerful, structured group sessions to enable family 4,700.00
Focus and Peer members and substance users to come together to
Group Support find positive tools to recover from the harmful social
and emotional effects of addiction.
539 | Changing Street | Fearless Youth Sustaining safe spaces for young people, especially 6,750.00 **
Level Attitudes Association BMEs, to keep them off crime and anti-social
(FYA) behaviour while protecting people from harm and
facilitating positive relationships with Nottinghamshire
police.
540 | Support for Mojatu Preventing the crime of FGM from occurring, and 21,513.00
FGM survivors Foundation empowering and supporting survivors and at risk
children and women with skills and confidence
building, as well as providing community resources
and awareness about FGM.
544 | Conditional Changing Lives | We will provide effective support to low-medium risk 25,000.00
Caution Early women offenders through early interventions and
Intervention Women Specific Cautions (WSCs) with the aim of
preventing reoffending/escalation into more serious
crime.
Funding retained — awards to be decided after Independent Review of Youth Crime 30,430.00
Diversionary Activity
| | 254,174.00

All funding is for 12 months (April 2019 to March 2020) with the exception of those projects marked **
who are funded for a 6 month period only (April 2019 to September 2019).






